

No. 04-19-00044-CV

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AT SAN ANTONIO

---

**TITLE SOURCE, INC.,  
APPELLANT**

v.

**HOUSECANARY ANALYTICS, INC.  
f/k/a CANARY ANALYTICS, INC.,  
APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from Cause No. 2016-CI-06300,  
In the 73rd Judicial District Court of Bexar County, Texas

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PHOENIX CENTER FOR ADVANCED LEGAL &  
ECONOMIC PUBLIC POLICY STUDIES**

---

Lawrence J. Spiwak  
Phoenix Center for Advanced Legal and  
Economic Public Policy Studies  
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW  
Suite 440  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
(202) 274-0235  
(202) 318-4909 (Facsimile)  
Application to Appear  
Pro Hac Vice pending

Ryan G. Anderson  
Texas Bar No. 00783546  
Law Offices of Ryan G.  
Anderson, PLLC  
405 N. St. Mary's St., Ste 800  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 920-2400  
(210) 855-5050 (Facsimile)

**Counsel for Amicus Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Evidence shows HouseCanary’s fraud was not a series of isolated incidents but a deliberately planned and executed scheme .....	4
C. As the exposure of HouseCanary’s fraud was immediate, HouseCanary’s right to “finality” of judgment will not be harmed .....	7
D. Either reversing and rendering or granting a new trial provides an equitable remedy to HouseCanary’s fraud .....	8
E. Granting equitable relief in this case will do much to restore confidence in Texas’ Judicial System and promote the Texas economy.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
PRAYER.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hazel-Atlas Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Snyder v. Com. Of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97 1934) .....	3
<i>U.S. v. Throckmorton</i> , 98 U.S. 61 (1878) .....	4,7
<i>Universal Oil Products v. Root Refining</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946) .....	6
<i>Waffle House v. Williams</i> , 313 S.W. 3d 796 (Tex.2010) .....	5, 8
<i>Westmoreland v. Starnes</i> , No. 07-13-00364-CV, 2015 WL 1325530 (Tex. App.-Amarillo Mar. 24, 2015, pet. denied) .....	6

### Secondary Sources

David R. Hague, <i>Fraud on The Court and Abusive Discovery</i> , 16 NEV.L.J. 707 (2016) .....	6
“Go Big in Texas”, Texas Economic Development Corporation and Office of the Governor ( <a href="https://businessintexas.com">https://businessintexas.com</a> ) .....	11
K.W. Dam, <i>The Judiciary and Economic Development</i> , COASE-SANDOR WORKING PAPER SERIES IN LAW AND ECONOMICS, Univ. of Chicago Law School (2006) .....	10

Richard Epstein, *Jackpot Justice in Texas*, FORBES (September 12, 2018) ..... 9

S. Haggard and Lydia Tiede, *The Rule of Law and Economic Growth: Where Are We?*, The University of Texas School of Law, Conference on Measuring the Rule of Law, March 25-26, 2010 (available at: <https://law.utexas.edu/conferences/measuring/The%20Papers/ruleoflawconference.Haggard&Tiede.Rule%20of%20Law.March13.2010.pdf> and published as 39 WORLD DEVELOPMENT 673 (2011)) ..... 11
